软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2015,26(1):82−97 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004696] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
无线网络编码感知路由综述
∗
陈  晨 1,  董  超 1,  茅娅菲 2,  陈贵海 2,  王  海 1
1(解放军理工大学 通信工程学院,江苏 南京  210007)
2(南京大学 计算机科学与技术系,江苏 南京  210093)

流间网络编码的性能依赖于路径上存在的编码机会的数量.由于编码机会由本数据流和背景数据流共同
决定,编码感知路由较传统路由协议对网络动态因素更加敏感,拓扑、背景流量等变化都会改善编码机会的数
量和分布.重新选路可以更充分地利用编码机会,但同时需要引入额外的路由开销,并且还会造成业务流传输暂
时中断.因此,有必要分析动态因素对编码感知路由的影响,并以此为依据来应对网络环境的动态变化.
4   结束语
编码感知路由通过选择有利于施展流间网络编码的路由,可以有效地改善网络编码的吞吐量.本文总结了
编码感知路由的核心问题,即,编码机会的发现,并围绕这一核心问题综述了编码感知路由协议的研究现状.最
后,讨论了编码感知路由中有待解决的问题.
References:
[1]   Ahlswede R, Cai N, Li SR, Yeung RW. Network information flow. IEEE Trans. on Information Theory, 2000,46(4):1204−1216.
[doi: 10.1109/18.850663]
陈晨 等:无线网络编码感知路由综述 95
[2]   Li SY, Yeung RW, Cai N. Linear network coding. IEEE Trans. on Information Theory, 2003,49(2):371−381. [doi: 10.1109/TIT.
2002.807285]
[3]   Liu JN, Goeckel D, Towsley D. Bounds of the gain of network coding and broadcasting in wireless networks. In: Proc. of the 26th
IEEE Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). Anchorage, 2007. 724−732. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2007.90]
[4]   Ramamoorthy A, Shi J, Wesel RD. On the capacity of network coding for random networks. IEEE Trans. on Information Theory,
2005,51(8):2878−2885. [doi: 10.1109/TIT.2005.851725]
[5]   Seferoglu H, Markopoulou A, Ramakrishnan KK. I2NC: Intra- and inter-session network coding for unicast flows in wireless
networks. In: Proc. of the 30th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). Shanghai, 2011. 1035−1043. [doi: 10.
1109/INFCOM.2011.5934877]
[6]   Sundararajan JK, Shah D, Médard M. ARQ for network coding. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Symp. on Information Theory (ISIT).
Toronto, 2008. 1651−1655. http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/xpl/freeabs_all.jsp?reload=true&arnumber=4594930
[7]   Lucani DE, Stojanovic M, Médard M. Random linear network coding for time division duplexing: When to stop talking and start
listening. In: Proc. of the 29th IEEE Conf. on Computer communications (INFOCOM). San Diego, 2010. 1800−1808. [doi: 10.
1109/INFCOM.2009.5062100]
[8]   Sundararajan JK, Shah D, Médard M. Network coding meets TCP. In: Proc. of the 28th IEEE Conf. on Computer Communications
(INFOCOM). Rio de Janeiro, 2009. 280−288. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2009.5061931]
[9]   Ghaderi M, Towsley D, Kurose J. Reliability gain of network coding in lossy wireless networks. In: Proc. of the 27th IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). Phoenix, 2008. 2171−2179. [doi: 10.1109/INFOCOM.2008.284]
[10]   Fragouli C, Katabi D, Markopoulou A, Médard M, Rahul H. Wireless network coding: Opportunities and challenges. In: Proc. of
the Military Communications Conf. (MILCOM). Orlando, 2007. 1−8. [doi: 10.1109/MILCOM.2007.4454988]
[11]   Eryilmaz A, Ozdaglar A, Médard M. On delay performance gains from network coding. In: Proc. of the 40th Annual Conf. on
Information Sciences and Systems (CISS). Princeton, 2006. 864−870. [doi: 10.1109/CISS.2006.286588]
[12]   Alvandi M, Mehmet-Ali M, Hayes JF. Delay optimization of wireless networks with network coding. In: Proc. of the 24th Canadian
Conf. on Electrical and Computer Engineering (CCECE). Niagara Falls, 2011. 1282−1287. [doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2011.6030670]
[13]   Chachulski S, Jennings M, Katti S, Katabi D. Trading structure for randomness in wireless opportunistic routing. In: Proc. of the
Int’l Conf. on Special Interest Group on data Communications (SIGCOMM). New York, 2007. 169−180. [doi: 10.1145/1282427.
1282400]
[14]   Koutsonikolas D, Wang CC, Hu YC. CCACK: Efficient network coding based opportunistic routing through cumulative coded
acknowledgments. In: Proc. of the 29th Conf. on Computer communications (INFOCOM). San Diego, 2010. 2919−2927. [doi: 10.
1109/TNET.2011.2111382]
[15]   Lin YF, Liang B, Li BC. SlideOR: Online opportunistic network coding in wireless mesh networks. In: Proc. of the 29th Conf. on
Computer Communications (INFOCOM). San Diego, 2010. 2919−2927. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2010.5462249]
[16]   Lin YJ, Huang CC, Huang JL. PipelineOR: A pipelined opportunistic routing protocol with network coding in wireless mesh
networks. In: Proc. of the 7th IEEE Vehicular Technology Conf. (VCT). Taipei, 2010. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/VETECS.2010.5494225]
[17]   Katti S, Katabi D, Balakrishnan H, Medard M. Symbol-Level network coding for wireless mesh networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l
Conf. on Special Interest Group on data Communications (SIGCOMM). New York, 2008. 401−412. [doi: 10.1145/1402958.
1403004]
[18]   Lin YF, Li BC, Liang B. CodeOR: Opportunistic routing in wireless mesh networks with segmented network coding. In: Proc. of
the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Network Protocols (ICNP). Orlando, 2008. 13−22. [doi: 10.1109/ICNP.2008.4697020]
[19]   Joon SP, Gerla M, Lun DS, Yi Y, Médard M. CodeCast: A network coding based ad hoc multicast protocol. IEEE Wireless
Communications, 2006,13(5):76−81. [doi: 10.1109/WC-M.2006.250362]
[20]   Katti S, Rahul H, Hu W, Katabi D, Médard M, Crowcroft J. XORS in the air: Practical wireless network coding. In: Proc. of the
Int’l Conf. on Special Interest Group on Data Communications (SIGCOMM). Pisa, 2006. 243−254. [doi: 10.1109/TNET.2008.
923722]
[21]   Scheuermann B, Hu WJ, Crowcroft J. Near-Optimal coordinated coding in wireless multihop networks. In: Proc. of the ACM Int’l
Conf. on Emerging Networking EXperiments and Technologies (CoNEXT). New York, 2007. [doi: 10.1145/1364654.1364666]
96 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.26, No.1, January 2015
[22]   Chaporkar P, Proutiere A. Adaptive network coding and scheduling for maximizing throughput in wireless networks. In: Proc. of
the 13th Annual ACM Int’l Conf. on Mobile Computing and Networking (Mobicom). New York, 2007. 135−146. [doi: 10.1145/
1287853.1287870]
[23]   Rozner E, Iyer AP, Mehta Y, Qiu L, Jafry M. ER: Efficient retransmission scheme for wireless LANs. In: Proc. of the ACM Int’l
Conf. on Emerging Networking EXperiments and Technologies (CoNEXT). New York, 2007. [doi: 10.1145/1364654.1364665]
[24]   Kuo FC, Tan K, Li XY, Zhang JS, Fu XM. XOR rescue: Exploiting network coding in lossy wireless networks. In: Proc. of the 6th
IEEE Communications Society Conf. on Sensor, Mesh and Ad Hoc Communications and Networks (SECON). Rome, 2009.
511−519. [doi: 10.1109/SAHCN.2009.5168982]
[25]   Le JL, Lui J, Chiu DM. How many packets can we encode?—An analysis of practical wireless network coding. In: Proc. of the 27th
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). Phoenix, 2008. 371−379. [doi: 10.1109/INFOCOM.2008.83]
[26]   Koutsonikolas D, Hu YC, Wang CC. An empirical study of performance benefits of network coding in multihop wireless networks.
In: Proc. of the 28th IEEE Conf. on Computer communications (INFOCOM). Rio de Janeiro, 2009. 2981−2985. [doi: 10.1109/
INFCOM.2009.5062271]
[27]   Wang H, Xue KP, Hong PL, Lu HC. Impact of traffic pattern on benefits of practical multi-hop network coding in wireless
networks. In: Proc. of the IEEE Consumer Communications and Networking Conf. (CCNC). Shenzhen, 2011. 1197−1201. [doi: 10.
1109/CCNC.2011.5766432]
[28]   Ni B, Santhapuri N, Zhong ZF, Nelakuditi S. Routing with opportunistically coded exchanges in wireless mesh networks. In: Proc.
of the 2nd IEEE Workshop on Wireless Mesh Networks (WiMesh). Reston, 2006. 157−159. [doi: 10.1109/WIMESH.2006.288636]
[29]   Le JL, Lui JC, Chiu DM. DCAR: Distributed coding-aware routing in wireless networks. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Distributed Computing Systems (ICDCS). Beijing, 2008. 462−469. [doi: 10.1109/TMC.2009.160]
[30]   Sun JZ, Liu YA, Hu HF, Yuan DM. On-Demand coding-aware routing in wireless mesh networks. Journal of China Universities of
Posts and Telecommunications, 2010,17(5):80−86. [doi: 10.1016/S1005-8885(09)60511-2]
[31]   Zhou ZH, Zhou L. Network joint coding-aware routing for wireless ad hoc networks. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Wireless
Communications, Networking and Information Security (WCNIS). Beijing, 2010. 17−21. [doi: 10.1109/WCINS.2010.5541877]
[32]   Guo B, Li HK, Zhou C. Analysis of general network coding structures and design of a free-ride-oriented routing metric. IEEE
Trans. on Vehicular Technology, 2011,60(4):1714−1727. [doi: 10.1109/TVT.2011.2121097]
[33]   Benfattoum Y, Martin S, Al Agha K. IROCX: Interference-Aware routing with opportunistically coded exchanges in wireless mesh
networks. In: Proc. of the Wireless Communications and Networking Conf. (WCNC). Quitana-Roo, 2011. 1113−1118. [doi: 10.
1109/WCNC.2011.5779287]
[34]   Wu YN, Das SM, Chandra R. Routing with a Markovian metric to promote local mixing. In: Proc. of the 26th IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Computer Communications (INFOCOM). Anchorage, 2007. 1028−1036. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2007.285]
[35]   Han S, Zhong ZF, Li HX, Chen GH, Chan E, Mok AK. Coding-Aware multi-path routing in multi-hop wireless networks. In: Proc.
of the IEEE Int’l Performance, Computing and Communications Conf. (IPCCC). Austin, 2008. 93−100. [doi: 10.1109/PCCC.2008.
4745146]
[36]   Yan Y, Zhao Z, Zhang BX, Mouftah HT, Ma J. Rate-Adaptive coding-aware multiple path routing for wireless mesh networks. In:
Proc. of the IEEE Global Telecommunications Conf. (Globecom). New Orleans, 2008. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2008.ECP.
111]
[37]   Benfattoum Y, Martin S, Agha KA. TC-IROCX: Network coding with topology control and interference awareness. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Wireless Communications and Networking Conf. (WCNC). 2012. 1970−1975. [doi: 10.1109/WCNC.2012.6214111]
[38]   Sengupta S, Rayanchu S, Banerje S. An analysis of wireless network coding for unicast sessions: The case for coding-aware routing.
In: Proc. of the 26th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). Anchorage, 2007. 1028−1036. [doi: 10.1109/
INFCOM.2007.124]
[39]   Peng YX, Yang YL, Lu XL, Ding XY. Coding-Aware routing for unicast sessions in multi-hop wireless networks. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Global Telecommunications Conf. (Globecom). Miami, 2010. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2010.5684298]
陈晨 等:无线网络编码感知路由综述 97
[40]   Jiao XL, Wang XD, Zhou XM. Active network coding based high-throughput optimizing routing for wireless ad hoc networks. In:
Proc. of the 4th Int’l Conf. on Wireless Communications, Networking and Mobile Computing (WiCOM). Dalian, 2008. 1−5. [doi:
10.1109/WiCom.2008.579]
[41]   Fan K, Li LX, Long DY. Study of on-demand COPE-aware routing protocol in wireless mesh networks. Journal on
Communications, 2009,30(1):128−134 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3321/j.issn:1000-436X.2009.01.021]
[42]   Wei X, Zhao L, Xi J, Wang QY. Network coding aware routing protocol for lossy wireless networks. In: Proc. of the 5th Int’l Conf.
on Wireless Communications, Networking and Mobile Computing (WiCOM). Beijing, 2009. 1−4. [doi: 10.1109/WICOM.2009.
5301768]
[43]   Zhang J, Chen YP, Marsic I. MAC-Layer proactive mixing for network coding in multi-hop wireless networks. Computer Networks,
2010,54(2):196−207. [doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2009.04.013]
[44]   Vu TV, Nguyen TMT, Pujolle G. Distributed opportunistic and diffused coding in multi-hop wireless networks. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Communications (ICC). 2012. 5583−5587. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2012.6364712]
[45]   Yan Y, Zhang BX, Zheng J, Ma J. CORE: A coding-aware opportunistic routing mechanism for wireless mesh networks. IEEE
Wireless Communications, 2010,17(3):96−103. [doi: 10.1109/MWC.2010.5490984]
[46]   Islam J, Singh PK. CORMEN: Coding-Aware opportunistic routing in wireless mesh network. Journal of Computing, 2010,2(6):
71−77.
[47]   Yan Y, Zhang BX, Mouftah HT, Ma J. Practical coding-aware mechanism for opportunistic routing in wireless mesh networks. In:
Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Communications (ICC). Beijing, 2008. 2871−2876. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2008.541]
附中文参考文献:
[41] 樊凯,李令雄,龙冬阳.无线 Mesh 网中网络编码感知的按需无线路由协议的研究.通信学报,2009,30(1):128−134. [doi: 10.3321/
j.issn:1000-436X.2009.01.021]
陈晨(1986－),男 ,广东台山人 ,博士生 ,主